increase in the cash values of corporate-owned whole-life insurance contracts

used to informally fund deferred compensation plans. Block also favorably
adjusted its liability for certain insurance contingencies based upon actuarial
valuations.

  INCOME TAX EXPENSE

   The effective tax rate was 36.1% for fiscal 1997, compared to 36.7% for
1996, caused by a decrease in state and local income taxes.

   S-13

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds to the Company from this Offering are expected to be
approximately $247.8 million. All of the net proceeds of the Offering will be
used to repay outstanding commercial paper with a weighted average interest rate
of 5.6% at September 30, 1997, which was issued by the Company in connection
with the acquisition of Option One.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of Block as
of July 31, 1997, and as adjusted to give effect to the sale by the Company of
the Notes offered hereby and the application of the estimated net proceeds
therefrom to reduce outstanding indebtedness. See 'Use of Proceeds.'

   JULY 31, 1997
   -----------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Short-term notes payable.....   $657,209   $ 409,395
   % Senior Notes due 2004.....   --   250,000
   --------   -----------
  Total debt.....   $657,209   $ 659,395
   --------   -----------
   --------   -----------
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Common stock, no par, stated value $.01 per
   share: authorized 400,000,000 shares.....   $  1,089   $   1,089
  Convertible preferred stock, no par, stated
   value $.01 per share, authorized 500,000

   shares.....   4   4
  Additional paid-in capital.....   501,528   501,528
  Retained earnings.....   625,479   625,479
  Less cost of common stock in treasury.....   (186,450)   (186,450)
   --------   -----------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   $941,650   $ 941,650
   --------   -----------
   --------   -----------

   S-14

   DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

   The Notes are to be issued under an Indenture dated as of October   , 1997
(the 'Indenture'), entered into by and between the Company and Bankers Trust
Company, as trustee (the 'Trustee'), as supplemented. The following summaries of
certain provisions of the Notes and the Indenture, a copy of which has been
incorporated by reference as an exhibit to the Registration Statement of which